claim, the CO denied it for the option year because "there is no entitlement to unexercised
options." For the base year fee of $908,547.22, she granted a prorated $151,424.54 to
reflect Nexagen's actual performance period, and denied the remainder. (R4, tab 22 at 2)
As for the consequential damages claim, the CO stated "Nexagen's claim for damages for
breach of contract in the amount of$37,597,526.94 are denied in full as they are
unsupported and not provided for under FAR 49 .3" (id.).

Nexagen has submitted as exhibit 3 to its response to the government's motion
a spreadsheet that for the first time itemizes its consequential damages claim:

2 Nexagen disputes the Army's assertion that the claim failed to itemize the
consequential damages claim. Its only basis for the denial is that the CO did
not seek clarification. (App. resp. at 9) We find that Nexagen has failed to
properly address the government's assertion of fact and we consider it
undisputed for purposes of the motion. FED. R. CIV. P. 56(e)(2).

3

Nexagen Pro Forma for Termination of SSESR-2031
Description I I Year I I I Year 2 I I Year 3 I I Year 4 I I Year 5 I I Total Remarks

Count II Breach of Contract (SSESR-2031 DS4 Award)
Lost Fee $ 908,547 $ 926,718 $ 1,835,265 Two years of
Lost G&A $ 1,886,284 $ 1,924,009 $ 3,810,293 Lost •Gross
Lost OH $ 873,120 $ 890,582 $ 1,763,702 Profit (16%)

on the DS4
Contract.

Subtotal I $ 7,409,260

Count I Breach of implied Covenant of 200d faith dealin2
Loss on $5,451,283.32 $5,560,308.66 $ 11,011,592 Six times Fee
Corporate for each year
Market Value

Subtotal I $11,011,592

Count I Breach of implied Covenant of good faith dealing
"No Bid" $1,874,444 $1,874,444 $1,874,444 $1,874,444 $ 7,497,776 16% of
Technology Revenue
Opportunities Generating
Gross Profit Con tracts that

we can not
bid on
without the
talent pool
we had hired
to perform
DS4. These
areas include
opportunities
in: Predictive
Analytics,
Cloud
Computing
and
Messaging;
Calculation
based on
those
opportunities
no bid and
our historical
bid to win
ratio of 25°/o
of all
opportunities
bid.

Subtotal I S 7,497,776

Also Count II: Recompete of DS4
Lost Fee $ 945,252 $ 964,158 $ 983,441 $ 2,892,851 DS4: Year 3.

LostG&A $ 1,962,489 $2,001,739 $ 2,041,774 $ 6,006,002
4 and 5 Gross
Profits ( 16%)

Lost OH $ 908,393 $ 926,561 $ 945,092 $ 2,780,047 withPWIN of
60%

Subtotal I $ 11,678,899

TOTAL I S 37,597,527

Exhibit 3 clarifies that the consequential damages claim is based on lost profits,
loss of corporate market value ( calculated by multiplying by six the lost profits on the
base and option years), along with general and administrative costs (G&A), and
overhead. Exhibit 3 indicates that Nexagen seeks its fixed fee for not only the base
and option years but also for three additional years for which it contends it would have
been the awardee after a recompetition. For the five years, Nexagen seeks a total of
$19,088,159 in lost profits, G&A, and overhead. On top of this it seeks $11,011,592